If you invest in our Common Stock, your interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the offering price per share
and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our Common Stock after this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2019 was approximately $20.6 million or $1.95 per share of Common Stock. Net tangible book
value per share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding. After giving effect to
the sale of 2,162,166 shares of Common Stock at an offering price of $2.3125 per share (without regard to the offering proceeds from the sale of the
Warrants), and after deduction of the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of December 31,
2019, would have been approximately $25.1 million, or $1.9741 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.02 per
share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in the as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.3384 per share to purchasers of Common Stock in
this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis.

Offering price per share  $ 2.3125

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019(1) $ 1.9520

Increase per share attributable to the offering $ 0.0221

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering  $ 1.9741

Dilution in net tangible book value to new investors  $ 0.3384

(1)The calculation of net tangible book value as of December 31, 2019 is based on 10,517,609 shares of Common Stock outstanding, and excludes the
following:

• 1,044,417 shares of our Common Stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options under our equity incentive plans with exercise prices
ranging from $3.01 to $204.00 and having a weighted average exercise price of $18.31 per share;

• 118,122 shares of our Common Stock issuable upon vesting of outstanding restricted stock units under our equity incentive plans;

• 30,000 shares of our Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants, other than the warrants described in the bullet point